
 

Planning Sub-Committee B 
 

Tuesday 11 September 2012 
7.00 pm 

Conference Room, G02a 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Darren Merrill (Chair) 
Councillor Nick Stanton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Neil Coyle 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Wilma Nelson 
Councillor David Noakes 
 

Councillor James Barber 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Poddy Clark 
Councillor Patrick Diamond 
Councillor Helen Hayes 
 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Beverley Olamijulo on 0207 525 7234  or email: beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk    
  
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 3 September 2012 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

Planning Sub-Committee B 
 

Tuesday 11 September 2012 
7.00 pm 

Conference Room, G02a 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 

  
 

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 
 

 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

6. MINUTES 
 

1 - 6 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 
2012. 
 

 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 
 

7 - 12 

7.1. 29 CURLEW STREET, LONDON SE1 2ND 
 

13 - 40 

7.2. ALLEYNS SCHOOL, TOWNLEY ROAD, LONDON SE22 8SU 
 

41 - 51 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

7.3. NORTH DULWICH TENNIS CLUB, 152A EAST DULWICH 
GROVE, LONDON SE22 

 

52 - 64 

7.4. PECKHAM RYE PARK, PECKHAM RYE, LONDON SE15 
 

65 - 77 

7.5. DULWICH SPORTS GROUND CLUB HOUSE, TURNEY ROAD, 
LONDON SE21 7JH 

 

78 - 87 

  
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  3 September 2012 
 



  
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
CONTACT: Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer Tel: 020 7525 
7234 or email: beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk  
Website: www.southwark.gov.uk 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

On request, agendas and reports will be supplied to members of the 
public, except if they contain confidential or exempted information. 

 

ACCESSIBLE MEETINGS  

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For 
further details on building access, translation and interpreting services, 
the provision of signers and other access requirements, please contact 
the Constitutional Officer. 

Disabled members of the public, who wish to attend community council 
meetings and require transport assistance in order to attend, are 
requested to contact the Constitutional Officer. The Constitutional 
Officer will try to arrange transport to and from the meeting. There will 
be no charge to the person requiring transport. Please note that it is 
necessary to contact us as far in advance as possible, and at least 
three working days before the meeting.  

 

BABYSITTING/CARERS’ A
[...]
rs relevant to the roles and functions of the planning sub-committee that are 
outlined in the constitution and in accordance with the statutory planning 
framework. 
 

5. If there are a number of people who are objecting to, or are in support of, an 
application or an enforcement of action, you are requested to identify a 
representative to address the sub-committee.  If more than one person wishes to 
speak, the 3-minute time allowance must be divided amongst those who wish to 
speak. Where you are unable to decide who is to speak in advance of the 
meeting, you are advised to meet with other objectors in the foyer of the council 
offices prior to the start of the meeting to identify a representative.  If this is not 
possible, the chair will ask which objector(s) would like to speak at the point the 
actual item is being considered.  

 
Note: Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the 
proposal and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. 

 
6. This is a council committee meeting, which is open to the public and there should 

be no interruptions from the audience. 

 



 

 
7. No smoking is allowed at council committees and no recording is permitted 

without the consent of the meeting on the night, or consent in advance from the 
chair. 

 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair. 
 
Contacts:  The Head of Development Manager 
  Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Dept 
  Tel: 020 7525 5437; or  
   

Planning Sub-Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
  Chief Executive’s Dept  
  Tel: 020 7525 7234 
 



1 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 10 July 2012 
 

 
 
 
 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE B 
 
MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee B held on Tuesday 10 July 2012 at 7.00 pm 
at Conference Room G02a, 160 Tooley Street, London, SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Darren Merrill (Chair) 

Councillor Nick Stanton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Neil Coyle 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor Mark Gettleson 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Toby Eckersley 
Councillor Claire Hickson 
Councillor Michael Mitchell  
Councillor Michael Situ  
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Rob Bristow (Development Management) 
Sadia Hussain (Legal Team) 
Dipesh Patel (Planning Enforcement) 
Gary Rice (Head of Development Management) 
Sonia Watson (Development Management) 
Christian Loveday (Development Management) 
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Team) 
 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the 
meeting.  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 There were apologies for lateness from Councillor Mark Gettleson.  
 

 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 The members present were confirmed as voting members.  

Agenda Item 6
1



2 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 10 July 2012 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 A member made the following declaration in relation to the following 
agenda item: 
 
6.1 82 Tower Bridge Road, London SE1 4TP 
 
Councillor Mark Gettleson, non-pecuniary, as he was going to speak on 
this application in his capacity as a ward councillor.  
 

 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 ADDENDUM REPORT 
  
The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance 
of the meeting, nor had it been available for public inspection during that 
time. The chair agreed to accept the item as urgent to enable members to 
be aware of late observations, consultation responses, additional 
information and revisions. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal 
observations and comments, the instigation of enforcement action 
and the receipt of the reports on the agenda be considered.  

  
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to 

the conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached 
reports and draft decision notices unless otherwise stated.  

  
3. That where reasons for the decision or condition are not included 

in the report relating to an individual item, that they be clearly 
specified.  

 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 
 

 

6.1 82 TOWER BRIDGE ROAD, LONDON SE1 4TP  
 

 Planning application reference number 11-AP-3808 
 
Report: See pages 7 -33 and the addendum report page 1. 
 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Change of use of ground floor from amusement arcade (Sui Generis) to financial and 
professional services (Class A2). 

2



3 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 10 July 2012 
 

 
The sub committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report, and members asked 
questions of the officer. 
  
Councillors heard representations from the objectors, and asked questions of them.   
 
At 7.30pm Councillor Gettleson arrived and declared that he would speak as a ward 
councillor on the current item. He would split his time with Councillor Claire Hickson, who 
also wished to speak on this item. Councillor Gettleson then sat with the audience.  
 
Members heard representations from the applicant’s agent, and asked questions of them.  
  
There were no local supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site.  
 
Councillor Mark Gettleson spoke in his capacity as a ward councillor, and Councillor Claire 
Hickson also spoke. Councillors asked questions of Councillors Gettleson and Hickson.  
 
At this point Councillors Mark Gettleson and Claire Hickson left the meeting room.  
 
Councillors debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
  
The motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and lost. 
 
The motion to refuse planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared to be carried.  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning application 11-AP-3808 be refused, on the grounds that:  
  

“Owing to the pressure on commercially viable retail space, the proposed A2 
'Financial and professional' use would not amount to a sustainable form of 
development, and would be to the detriment of creating a thriving retail area 
which would better serve the needs of the local population. As such the proposal is 
considered to be contrary to the provisions of the National Planning Policy 
Framework which seeks to encourage sustainable development which meets the 
needs of local communities.” 
 
 

At 8.50pm the meeting adjourned for a comfort break, and reconvened at 8.55pm. At this 
point, Councillor Mark Gettleson rejoined the meeting and confirmed he was a voting 
member of the committee.  
 

6.2 CHRIST APOSTOLIC CHURCH MOUNT ZION INTERNATIONAL, 1A SUMNER ROAD, 
LONDON SE15 6LA  

 

 Planning application reference number 11/AP/3481 
 
Report: See pages 34 -54 and the addendum report pages 1 and 2. 

3



4 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 10 July 2012 
 

 
PROPOSAL 
 
 Use of premises as a place of worship (Class D1) 
 
 
The sub committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report, and councillors asked 
questions of the officer. 
  
Councillors heard representations from the objectors, and asked questions of them.   
 
Members heard representations from the applicant’s agent, and asked questions of them.  
  
There were no local supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site.  
 
Councillor Michael Situ spoke in his capacity as a ward councillor, after which he left the 
meeting room.  
 
Councillors debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
  
The motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared to be carried.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning application 11/AP/3481 be granted, subject to the conditions set out 
in the report. 

 

6.3 9 COLLEGE ROAD, LONDON SE21 7BQ  
 

 Planning application reference number 11-AP-4229 
 
Report: See pages 55 -67 and the addendum report pages 2 to 4.  
 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
First floor extension over existing garage, a single storey rear extension; extended 
conservatory and terrace at second floor level with new small terrace at first floor. 
Installation of solar PV and thermal panels on the roof. 
 
The sub committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report, and councillors asked 
questions of the officer. 
  
Councillors heard representations from the objectors, and asked questions of them.   
 
Members heard representations from the applicant and their agent, and asked questions 
of them.  
  
There were no local supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site, or 

4



5 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 10 July 2012 
 

ward councillors who wished to speak.   
 
Councillors debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
  
The motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared to be carried 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning application 11-AP-4229 be granted, subject to the conditions set out 
in the report. 

 

6.4 43 TURNEY ROAD, LONDON SE21 7JA  
 

 Planning application reference number 12/AP/0875 
 
Report: See pages 68 -78 and the addendum report pages 4 and 5.  
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Proposed extension of existing basement to create additional residential accommodation, 
with installation of dormer extensions to the rear roof slope and over the rear outrigger, 
two new rooflights, dropped kerb to access front garden, and external alterations to rear of 
property, including replacement of ground floor rear elevation doors and new rooflight to 
existing side infill extension. 
 
 
The sub committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report, and members asked 
questions of the officer. 
  
Councillors heard representations from the objectors, and asked questions of them.   
 
Members heard representations from the applicant’s agent, and asked questions of them.  
  
There were no local supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site.  
 
Councillor Toby Eckersley spoke in his capacity as a ward councillor, and left the meeti
[...]
is 
that the closer the policies in the Southwark Plan to the policies in the NPPF, the 
greater the weight that may be given. 

 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
Background Papers Held At Contact 
Council Assembly Agenda June 27 
2007 and Council Assembly Agenda 
January 30 2008 

Constitutional Team 
160 Tooley Street 
London SE1 2QH 
 

Kenny Uzodike  
020 7525 7236 

Each planning committee item has a 
separate planning case file 

Council Offices,  
160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

The named case 
Officer as listed or 
Gary Rice 
020 7525 5437 

 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 
None  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10



 

 

 
 

 

AUDIT TRAIL 
  
Lead Officer Ian Millichap, Constitutional Manager 
Report Author Kenny Uzodike, Assistant Constitutional Officer 

Suzan Yildiz, Senior Planning Lawyer  
Version Final 
Dated 7 July 2012 
Key Decision No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments 

sought 
Comments 
included 

Director of Legal Services Yes Yes 
Head of Development Management No No 
Cabinet Member No No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 6 July 2012 

 

11



 
ITEMS ON AGENDA OF PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE B 

on Tuesday 11 September 2012 

29 CURLEW STREET, LONDON, SE1 2ND Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Alterations and extension to No.29 Curlew Street including formation of a new basement, extension at second floor level and 
modifications to the Curlew Street and rear elevations. 

Proposal 

12-AP-0395 Reg. No. 
TP/208-29 TP No. 
Riverside Ward 
Michael Mowbray Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 7.1 

ALLEYNS SCHOOL, TOWNLEY ROAD, LONDON, SE22 8SU Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Erection of first floor extension to south-west elevation to provide additional music rooms, and erection of single-storey entrance 
lobby to south-west elevation. 

Proposal 

12-AP-1759 Reg. No. 
TP/2300-A TP No. 
Village Ward 
Victoria Lewis Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 7.2 

NORTH DULWICH TENNIS CLUB 152A EAST DULWICH GROVE LONDON SE22 Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Erection of six floodlights to tennis courts 1 and 2. 
Proposal 

12-AP-1794 Reg. No. 
TP/2120-150 TP No. 
Village Ward 
Victoria Lewis Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 7.3 

PECKHAM RYE PARK, PECKHAM RYE SE15 Site 
Council's Own Development - Reg. 3 Appl. Type 

Relocation of existing portacabin buildings comprising 3 changing units and 1 storage unit to permanent location within the 
maintenance yard in Peckham Rye Park. 

Proposal 

12-AP-1635 Reg. No. 
TP/2614-A TP No. 
Peckham Rye Ward 
Terence McLellan Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 7.4 

DULWICH SPORTS GROUND CLUBHOUSE TURNEY ROAD  LONDON, SE21 7JH Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Erection of single-storey extension to provide additional changing rooms. 
Proposal 

12-AP-1913 Reg. No. 
TP/2546-B TP No. 
Village Ward 
Victoria Lewis Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 7.5 

12



Scale 1/1250

Date 20/8/2012

29 CURLEW STREET, LONDON, SE1 2ND

AD
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Ordnance Survey

Annotations
LLPG_Southwark
Google Street View
Text_NonStreetNames
Text_StreetNames
Topo_Line
WARDS_OS
CommunityCouncils
OS_StreetView
OS VectorMap District (London)
200k_Collins_Bartholomew_map
OS_tiles_grid

Agenda Item 7.1
13



Item No.  
7.1 

          
  

Classification:   
OPEN 
 

Date: 
11 September 2012 
 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Sub Committee B 
 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 12/AP/0395 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
29 CURLEW STREET, LONDON, SE1 2ND 
 
Proposal:  
Alterations and extension to No.29 Curlew Street including formation of a 
new basement, extension at second floor level and modifications to the 
Curlew Street and rear elevations. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Riverside 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Applic
[...]
n 
co

py
rig

ht
. A

ll 
rig

ht
s 

re
se

rv
ed

 (
(0

)1
00

01
92

52
) 

20
09

O
rd

na
nc

e 
S

ur
ve

y

Agenda Item 7.2
41



Item No.  
7.2 

        
 

Classification:   
Open 
 

Date: 
11 September 2012 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Sub Committee B 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 12/AP/1759 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
ALLEYNS SCHOOL, TOWNLEY ROAD, LONDON, SE22 8SU 
 
Proposal:  
Erection of first floor extension to south-west elevation to provide additional 
music rooms, and erection of single-storey entrance lobby to south-west 
elevation. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Village 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  12 June 2012 Application Expiry Date  7 August 2012 
 

 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1 That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions.   
 

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  
 Site location and description 

 
2 
 
 
3 
 
 
 
 
 
4 

This application is referred to planning sub-committee because it relates to 
development on Metropolitan Open Land (MOL). 
 
Alleyn's School occupies a large site on Townley Road in Dulwich.  It comprises a 
number of buildings and sports facilities including playing fields, and the building 
subject to this application is used as the music school and was built in 1899.  The 
music school is located in the north-eastern part of the site, near to Glengarry Road 
and Playfield Crescent. 
 
The site forms part of an air quality management area and the suburban density 
zone. Part of the  site falls within the Dulwich Village Conservation Area, Metropolitan 
Open Land and a Site for Nature Conservation Interest. 

  
 Details of proposal 

 
5 
 
 
 
6 
 
 
 
 

Full planning permission is sought for the erection of a first floor extension to the 
south-west elevation of the building to provide additional music rooms, and erection 
of a single-storey entrance lobby to the south-west elevation.   
 
The propo
[...]
e for this application. 

 
 
Applicant Mr S Born 

Alleyn's School 
Reg. Number 12/AP/1759 

Application Type Full Planning Permission    
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number 
TP/2300-A 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 
 Erection of first floor extension to south-west elevation to provide additional music rooms, and erection of single-

storey entrance lobby to south-west elevation. 
 

At: ALLEYNS SCHOOL, TOWNLEY ROAD, LONDON, SE22 8SU 
 
In accordance with application received on 30/05/2012 12:01:16     
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. Design and Access Statement, 499/006, 499/007 A, 07-2676-P002B, 07-2676-F002A, 
499-100A, 499-110A 
 
Reasons for granting permission. 
 
This planning application was considered with regard to various policies including, but not exclusively: 
 
Strategic policies of the Core Strategy 2011  
 
Strategic Policy 11 – Open spaces and wildlife: States that development should improve, protect and maintain a network 
of open spaces and green corridors, provide sport and leisure and food growing opportunities, and protect and protect 
and improve habitats for a variety of wildlife.  
Strategic Policy 12 – Design and conservation: Requires development to achieve the highest standard of design for 
buildings and public spaces, and to help create attractive and distinctive spaces.  
Strategic Policy 13 – High environmental standards: Requires development to comply with the highest possible 
environmental standards, including in sustainability, flood risk, noise and light pollution and amenity problems. 
 
Saved policies of the Southwark Plan 2007   
 
3.2 Protection of Amenity (advises that permission would not be granted where it would cause a loss of amenity);  
3.12 Quality in Design (requires new development to achieve a high standard of architectural design);  
3.13 Urban Design (advises that principle of good urban design should be taken into account in all new 
[...]
r planning. 
 

3 The floodlighting hereby permitted shall not be used outside of the following hours and shall be fitted with 
automatic cut-off switches so that the lights automatically switch off at the specified times. 
 
1st May-30th September - 15:00-21:00 Monday to Saturday; 
1st October-30th April - 15:00-20:00 Monday to Saturday; 
All year round - 15:00-18:00 on Sundays and Bank Holidays.  
 
Reason 
To ensure no loss of amenity to the adjoining residential properties, in accordance with saved policy 3.2 
'Protection of amenity' of the Southwark Plan (2007) and strategic policy 13 'High environmental standards' of 
the Core Strategy (2011). 
 
 

 
 
 
 

64



Scale 1/1250

Date 28/8/2012

PECKHAM RYE PARK, PECKHAM RYE, SE15

AD
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Ordnance Survey

Agenda Item 7.4
65



Item No.  
7.4 

 
 

Classification:   
Open 
 

Date: 
11 September 2012 
 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Sub-Committee B 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 12/AP/1635 for: Council's Own Development - Reg. 3 
 
Address:  
PECKHAM RYE PARK, PECKHAM RYE SE15 
 
Proposal:  
Relocation of existing Portacabin buildings comprising 3 changing units and 
1 storage unit to permanent location within the maintenance yard in 
Peckham Rye Park. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Peckham Rye 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  21 May 2012 Application Expiry Date  16 July 2012 
 

 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1 Grant detailed planning permission, subject to conditions. 
 

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  
 Site location and description 

 
2 The above application, is for Sub-Committee consideration as it affects Metropolitan 

Open Land (MOL). 
 

3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4 

The application site refers to the maintenance yard located a short distance from 
Strakers Road within Peckham Rye Park, adjacent to the Bowling Green and Ponds. 
The site is currently occupied by various sheds, wa
[...]
lted: 

 
 English Heritage 

Friends of Peckham Rye Park 
  
  
 Neighbours and local groups consulted: 

 
01/06/2012 178 Peckham Rye London   SE22 9QA 
01/06/2012 PO Box 59640   London SE22 2AJ 
  
 Re-consultation: 

 
 Re consultation not required. 
  
 

74



  
Appendix 2 

 
Consultation responses received 

 
 Internal services 

 
 Transport – No objections. 

Response – Noted. 
  
  
 Statutory and non-statutory organisations 

 
 English Heritage - No objections raised, the development should be decided in 

accordance with local policy. 
Response - Noted and agreed. 
 
Friends of Peckham Rye Park - Support the application and would like the current 
location of the cabins to be returned to its previous condition as soon as possible after 
the cabins are removed. 
Response - Noted, an informative has been included on this consent with regards to 
returning the car park location of the cabins to its previous condition. 

  
  
 Neighbours and local groups 

 
 No response to date. 
  

 

75



Appendix 3 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 
This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 
 
Applicant Ms P Krishnan 

London Borough of Southwark - Environment & Leisure 
Reg. Number 12/AP/1635 

Application Type Council's Own Development - Reg. 3    
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number 
TP/2614-A 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Permission was GRANTED, subject to the conditions and reasons stated in the Schedule below, for the following 
development: 
 Relocation of existing portacabin buildings comprising 3 changing units and 1 storage unit to permanent location 

within the maintenance yard in Peckham Rye Park. 
 

At: PECKHAM RYE PARK, PECKHAM RYE SE15 
 
In accordance with application received on 21/05/2012 12:02:07     
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. 224758/B/001 Rev A, 224758/B/100/Rev/A, 224758/B/101/Rev/A, 224758/B/120/Rev/A, 
224758/G
[...]
lding and the character and appearance of the Dulwich Village Conservation Area, in accordance 
with saved policies 3.12 'Quality in design', 3.13 'Urban design' and 3.16 'Conservation areas' of the 
Southwark Plan (2007), strategic policy 12 'Design and conservation' of the Core Strategy (2011) and section 
7 'Requiring good design' of the NPPF (2007). 
 

 

87



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally blank. 



  
PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE B AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 
2012-13 
 
NOTE:  Original held by Constitutional Team (Community Councils) all amendments/queries 
  to Beverley Olamijulo Tel: 020 7525 7234 
 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 
 
To all Members of the Community Council 
Councillor Darren Merrill (Chair)  
Councillor Nick Stanton (Vice-Chair)  
Councillor Neil Coyle  
Councillor Nick Dolezal  
Councillor Mark Gettleson  
Councillor Richard Livingstone  
Councillor Wilma Nelson  
Councillor James Barber   
Councillor Sunil Chopra  
Councillor Poddy Clark  
Councillor Patrick Diamond  
Councillor Helen Hayes  
 
  
 
External 
 
Local History Library 
 
Press 
 
Southwark News 
South London Press 
 
Members of Parliament 
 
Harriet Harman MP 
Tessa Jowell MP 
 
Officers 
 
Constitutional Officer (Community 
Councils) Hub 4 (2nd Floor), Tooley St. 
 
Claire Cook Planning, Hub 2 (5th Floor) 
Tooley St.  
 
Suzan Yildiz / Nick Bradbury, Legal 
Services Hub 2 (2nd Floor) Tooley St. 
 
 
 
 
Total: 
 

 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
 
 
 
15 
 
 
1 
 
 
1 
 
 
 
 
35 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dated:  26 June 2012 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


	Agenda
	
	Planning Procedure note, Planning Sub-Committee B

	6 Minutes
	7 Development management items
	Agenda list

	7.1 29 Curlew Street, London SE1 2ND
	Officer's report - 29  Curlew Street SE1 2ND
	Appendix 4 - Previous report - 29 Curlew Street SE1 2ND
	Appendix 5 - Recommendation - 29 Curlew S

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 11 September 2012 
 

 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE B 
 
MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee B held on Tuesday 11 September 2012 at 
7.00 pm at Conference Room, G02a 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Darren Merrill (Chair) 

Councillor Nick Stanton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Neil Coyle 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor David Noakes 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

  
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton  

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Gary Rice (Head of Development Management) 
Alison Brittain (Development Management) 
Vikki Lewis (Development Management) 
Michael Mowbray (Development Management) 
Alan Blissett (Environment and Protection) 
Sadia Hussain (Legal Team) 
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Team) 
 
 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the 
meeting.  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillor Wilma Nelson. 
 

 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 The members present were confirmed as voting members. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 



2 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 11 September 2012 
 

 Members made the following declarations in relation to the agenda items 
below: 
 
7.2 Alleyns School, Townley Road, London SE22 8SU. 
 
Councillor Nick Dolezal, non-pecuniary, as he lived within close proximity 
of the site address. 
 
7.4 Peckham Rye Park, Peckham Rye, London SE15 
   
Councillor Richard Livingstone, non-pecuniary, because as a cabinet 
member, he had taken part in a council decision relating to the site 
address. 
 

 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to 
the meeting: 
 

• Addendum report relating to development items 7.1, 7.2 and 7.3. 
 
• The member information pack containing additional photographs 

and maps. 
 

 

6. MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 10 July 2012 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the chair 

 

 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 
 

 

7.1 29 CURLEW STREET, LONDON SE1 2ND  
 

 Planning application reference number 12-AP-0395  
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Alterations and extension to No.29 Curlew Street including extension at second floor level 
and modifications to the Curlew Street and rear elevations.  
 
The sub-committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report, and councillors asked 
questions of the officer. 
 
Members heard representations from the objectors, the applicant and applicant’s agent, 
and asked questions of them.  
  



3 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 11 September 2012 
 

No ward member wished to speak and there were no local supporters who lived within 100 
metres of the development site.  
 
Councillors debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
  
The motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared to be carried. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  

 
That planning application 12-AP-0395 be granted, subject to the conditions set out 
in the report and amendments in the addendum report. 

 

7.2 ALLEYNS SCHOOL, TOWNLEY ROAD, LONDON SE22 8SU  
 

 Planning application reference number 12-AP-1759  
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Erection of first floor extension to south-west elevation to provide additional music rooms, 
and erection of single-storey entrance lobby to south-west elevation. 
 
The sub-committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report, and councillors asked 
questions of the officer. 
 
Members heard representations from the objectors, the applicant and applicant’s agent, 
and asked questions of them.  
  
There were no ward members who wished to speak and no local supporters present that 
lived within 100 metres of the development site.  
 
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
 
The motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared to be carried. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  

 
That planning application 12-AP-1759 be granted, subject to the conditions set out 
in the report and amendments in the addendum report. 

 

7.3 NORTH DULWICH TENNIS CLUB, 152A EAST DULWICH GROVE, LONDON SE22  
 

 Planning application reference number 12-AP-1794  
 
PROPOSAL 
 



4 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 11 September 2012 
 

Erection of six floodlights to tennis courts 1 and 2. 
 
The sub-committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report, and councillors asked 
questions of the officer. 
 
There were no objectors present. 
 
Members heard representations from the applicant and applicant’s agent, and asked 
questions of them. 
 
There were no ward members who wished to speak and no local supporters present that 
lived within 100 metres of the development site.  
 
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
 
The motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared to be carried. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  

 
That planning application 12-AP-1794 be granted, subject to the conditions set out 
in the report and amendments in the addendum report. 

 

7.4 PECKHAM RYE PARK, PECKHAM RYE, LONDON SE15  
 

 Planning application reference number 12-AP-1635 for: Council’s Own Development  
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Relocation of existing Portacabin buildings comprising 3 changing units and 1 storage unit 
to permanent location within the maintenance yard in Peckham Rye Park. 
 
The sub-committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report, and councillors asked 
questions of the officer. 
 
There were no objectors.  The applicant or the applicant’s agent were not present at the 
meeting. 
 
There were no ward members who wished to speak and no local supporters present that 
lived within 100 metres of the development site.  
 
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
 
The motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared to be carried. 
 
 
 
 



5 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 11 September 2012 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That planning application 12-AP-1635 be granted, subject to the conditions set out 
in the report and amended informative regarding the car park location of the cabins 
to its previous condition. 

 

7.5 DULWICH SPORTS GROUND CLUB HOUSE, TURNEY ROAD, LONDON SE21 7JH  
 

 Planning application reference number 12-AP-1913 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Erection of single-storey extension to provide additional changing rooms. 
 
The sub committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report, and councillors asked 
questions of the officer. 
 
There were no objectors, the applicant or the applicant’s agent were not present at the 
meeting. 
 
There were no ward members who wished to speak and no local supporters present that 
lived within 100 metres of the development site.  
 
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
 
The motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared to be carried. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning application 12-AP-1913 be granted, subject to the conditions set out 
in the report. 

 

 The meeting ended at 8.45 pm 
 
  
 
 CHAIR: 
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 


